美元 USD – 986

32. 金融工具（續）

(b) 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 貨幣風險

本集團以人民幣收取大

部分收入及產生大部分

開支。本集團的子公司

在中國大陸及香港營

運，並分別以當地貨幣

人民幣及港元作為其功

能貨幣。

本集團進行的若干交易

以外幣計值，因此須承

擔匯率波動之風險。本

集團目前並無外幣對沖

政策。然而，管理層會

監察外匯風險，並將於

有需要時考慮對沖重大

外幣風險。

於報告日期，本集團以

外幣計值的貨幣資產

（主要包括銀行結餘及

現金）及貨幣負債（主要

包括集團內公司間結餘

及應付股東款項）的賬

面值如下：

190 華潤飲料（控股）有限公司
China Resources Beverage (Holdings) Company Limited

合併財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至 2024年 12月 31日止年度 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies

(Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s

sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of

5% in exchange rate of the relevant foreign

currencies against the functional currency

of respective group entities, while all other

variables are held constant. The sensitivity

analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the end of the

reporting period for a 5% change in foreign

currency rates.

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2024年 2023年
2024 2023

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

年內稅後利潤增加（減少） Increase (decrease) in post-tax
profit for the year

－倘人民幣兌美元貶值 – if RMB weakens against USD 39 (19)
－倘人民幣兌美元升值 – if RMB strengthens against USD (39) 19
－倘人民幣兌港元貶值 – if RMB weakens against HKD 23,075 2,879
－倘人民幣兌港元升值 – if RMB strengthens against HKD (23,075) (2,879)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity

analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent

foreign exchange risk as the year end

exposure does not reflect the exposure

during the relevant years.

32. 金融工具（續）

(b) 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 貨幣風險（續）

敏感度分析

下表詳述在所有其他變

量保持不變的情況下本

集團對相關外幣兌各集

團實體的功能貨幣的匯

率可能出現的5%合理

變動的敏感度。敏感

度分析僅包括以外幣計

值的未償還貨幣項目，

並於報告期末按5%的

外匯匯率變動調整其換

算。

管理層認為，由於年末

風險並未反映相關年度

的風險，故敏感度分析

並不代表固有外匯風

險。

二零二四年年報
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 191

合併財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

截至 2024年 12月 31日止年度 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)